
BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2010-11 

Pharmacist License of ) 

HEATHERJ. BRINEY ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 19981, ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, 
"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 
155A and 272C (2009). 

3. 	 On June 21, 2004, the Board issued Heather J. Briney ("Respondent"), 
after examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as 
evidenced by license number 19981, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa 
and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012. 

5. 	 Respondent's most recent address of record is 1951 Earlham Road, 
Winterset, Iowa 50273. 

6. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was 
employed as a pharmacist at Pamida Pharmacy, Osceola. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged with a lack of professional competency as demonstrated by 
willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the minimal standard 
and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of Iowa as evidenced by, 
among other things, Respondent's diversion of controlled substances, in violation of 
under Iowa Code§ 155A.12(1) (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b). 
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COUNT II - INABILITY TO PRACTICE DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE 


Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and 
safety by reason of chemical abuse in violation of Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2009) and 
657 Iowa Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(d) and 36.1(4)(m). 

COUNT III - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in 
violation of Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1), 155A.21 and 155A.23(11) (2009) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)G) and 36.1(4)(u). 

COUNT IV - ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes in 
violation of Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.23(17) (2009) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(h), specifically, diversion and distribution of drugs to 
herself in the absence of a prescription. 

COUNTV - VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LAW 

Respondent is charged with violating laws relating to controlled substances in violation 
of Iowa Code §§ 124.403(c) and 155A.12(5) (2009), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§§ 36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)Q). 

B.CIRCUM:STANCES 

An investigation was commenced February 16, 2010, which revealed the following: 

1. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as a 
pharmacist at Pamida Pharmacy, Osceola, Iowa. 

2. 	 On February 6, 2010 Respondent was arrested by Winterset, Iowa police 
following Respondent's erratic driving. Respondent was severely impaired at the 
time of her arrest and failed several field sobriety tests. 

3. 	 Following arrest, Respondent's vehicle was searched by the police. The vehicle's 
contents included 102 tablets ofhydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg in an unlabeled 
prescription vial, a Watson stock bottle (with a Pamida sticker on it) containing 
60 tablets of hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/ 325mg, and an empty prescription bottle 
for hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/5oomg. 

4. 	 An audit of solid dosage forms of hydrocodone/APAP in the pharmacy where 
Respondent worked revealed a shortage of thousands of doses, in a variety of 
strengths. 

5. 	 Respondent admitted to the Board's compliance officer both her addiction to 
hydrocodone and her diversion of hydrocodone from the Pamida Pharmacy. 
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the 
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

/s/ Lloyd K. Jessen 
LLOYD K. JESSEN 
Executive Director 

On this 24th day of November 2010, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable cause 
to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 

/s/ Vernon H. Benjamin 
VERNON H. BENJAMIN, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Briney-SOC 11-10.doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2011-1 

Pharmacist License of ) 

HEATHER JEAN BRINEY ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 19981, ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, 
"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 
155A and 272C (2009). 

3. 	 On June 21, 2004, the Board issued Heather Jean Briney ("Respondent"), 
after examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as 
evidenced by license number 19981, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa 
and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012. 

5. 	 Respondent's most recent address of record is 1951 Earlham Road, 
Winterset, Iowa 50273. 

6. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was 
employed as a pharmacist at Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care, 120 
Eighth Street SE, Altoona, Iowa 50009. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged with a lack of professional competency as demonstrated by 
willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the minimal standard 
and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of Iowa as evidenced by, 
among other things, Respondent's diversion of controlled substances, in violation of 
Iowa Code§ 155A.12(1) (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b). 
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COUNT II - INABILITY TO PRACTICE DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE 


Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and 
safety by reason of chemical abuse in violation of Iowa Code § 15,5A.12(1) (2009) and 
657 Iowa Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(d) and 36.1(4)(m). 

COUNT III - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in 
violation of Iowa Code§§ 15,5A.12(1), 15,5A.21 and 15,5A.23(11) (2009), and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(j) and 36.1(4)(u). 

COUNT IV - ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes in 
violation of Iowa Code§§ 15,5A.12(1) and 15,5A.23(17) (2009), and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(h), specifically, diversion and distribution of drugs to 
herself in the absence of a prescription. 

COUNTV - VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LAW 

Respondent is charged with violating laws relating to controlled substances in violation 
of Iowa Code §§ 124-403(c) and 15,5A.12(5) (2009), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§§ 36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)(j). 

B.CIRCUM:STANCES 

An investigation was commenced January 5, 2011, which revealed the following: 

1. 	 At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as a 
pharmacist at Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care, 120 Eighth Street 
Southeast, Altoona, Iowa 50009. 

2. 	 On January 4, 2011, Respondent was stopped by the Norwalk Police after another 
motorist reported Respondent was doing a poor job of driving. 

3. 	 During the traffic stop, over 100 tablets were found loose in Respondent's purse. 
The recovered drugs and their quantities were as follows: 


Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/5oomg #68 

Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg #4 

Hydrocodone/APAP 10/5oomg #21 

Lorazepam 2mg # 5 

Diazepam 1omg #13 

Zolpidem 1omg #2 


4. 	 Respondent submitted to field sobriety tests administered by Trooper Wade 
Major and failed. 
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5. 	 After being taken into custody, a breath test was given that showed Respondent's 
blood alcohol level to be 0.000%. Sobriety tests were administered by Trooper 
Marc Griggs, who is trained as a Drug Recognition Expert. Trooper Griggs' 
report describes Respondent's eyes as being blood shot and watery and states she 
dosed off at times. Her speech was slow and slurred. Respondent exhibited a 
thick tongue, her face was pale and flushed, she displayed dry mouth and at times 
was hard to understand. 

6. 	 Respondent stated she had taken the following medication within the past few 
days: prednisone and Levaquin for a sinus infection, hydrocodone for her 
migraines, soma for muscle spasms, and trazadone for sleeping at night. 

7. 	 Trooper Griggs' report documents Respondent stated on 1/3/11 she took 
hydrocodone at the mid morning hour, again at lunch time, and on the way home 
around 8 p.m. Respondent was not sure of the amount of hydrocodone she had 
taken. Respondent stated on 1/3/11 she took an unknown amount of soma 
around 4 or 5 p.m. Respondent stated she thought she was pulled over on I-80, 
when in fact she was pulled over on the I-5 Bypass. 

8. 	 Respondent stated she left work at 7 p.m. and went riding with a "guy friend." 
She indicated the "guy friend" was not her husband but her future boss, a 
manager at K-Mart. 

9. 	 Respondent told Trooper Griggs she has a doctor who gives her extra 
hydrocodone whenever she wants it. 

10. On the following day, 1/4/11, Respondent entered Lutz Pharmacy sometime after 
the pharmacy closed and left her key to the door along with a note. She removed 
her wall license. The note stated she was having some "personal problems" and 
was unable to work any longer. 

11. 	After it was discovered that Respondent had made an after-hours entry into Lutz 
Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care Pharmacy, a pharmacy audit was performed. 
The audit covered the same six drugs Respondent had in her possession when she 
was arrested on 1/ 4/11. All of the drugs in her possession at that time were the 
same generic brands that Lutz and Lutz Long Term Care have in their dispensing 
stock. Both Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care Pharmacy were audited. 
The drugs found to be short are as follows: 

Lutz Long Term 11/5/09 -1/4/11 
Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/5oomg -2098 

Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg -878 

Hydrocodone/APAP 10/5oomg -1438 

Zolpidem 1omg -788 


Lutz Pharmacy7/1/10 -1/4/11 
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/5oomg -516 

Zolpidem 1omg -66 

Diazepam 1omg -49 

Lorazpam 2mg -931.5 
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12. Prescription Monitoring Program records indicate that the Lorazepam and 
Diazepam found in Respondent's purse was not prescribed for her. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the 
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

Isl Lloyd K. Jessen 
LLOYD K. JESSEN 
Executive Director 

On this 14th day of January 2011, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable cause to 
file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 

Isl Vernon H. Benjamin 
VERNON H. BENJAMIN, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Heather Briney 
1951 Earlham Road 
Winterset, IA 50273 

Briney-SOC 1-1 I.doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2011-1 
Pharmacist License of ) 
HEATHER JEAN BRINEY ) EMERGENCY ORDER 
License No. 19981, ) 
Respondent. ) 

I. JURISDICTION 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, "Board") has jurisdiction over pharmacist 

licensees pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155A and 272C (2009). Heather Jean Briney 

(hereinafter, "Respondent") possesses pharmacist license number 19981 issued by the 

Board. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on November 24, 2010. A 

second Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on January .lj_, 2011. After 

receipt and review of the Statements of Charges, and careful review of evidence relating 

to the Statements of Charges, the Board has adopted the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law and Emergency Order. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 On June 21, 2004, the Board issued Respondent a license to engage in the practice of 

pharmacy as evidenced by license number 19981, subject to the laws of the State of 

Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

2. 	 On or about January 5, 2011, an investigation was commenced which revealed the 

following: 

a. 	 Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term 

Care, 120 Eighth Street Southeast, Altoona, Iowa 50009. 



b. On January 4, 2011, Respondent was stopped by the Norwalk Police after another 

motorist reported Respondent was doing a poor job of driving. 

c. During the traffic stop, over 100 tablets were found loose in Respondent's purse. 

The recovered drugs and their quantities were as follows: 

Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/ 5oomg 
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg 
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/5oomg 
Lorazepam 2mg 
Diazepam 1omg 
Zolpidem 1omg 

#68 
#4 

#21 
#5 

#13 
#2 

d. Respondent submitted to field sobriety tests administered by Trooper Wade Major 

and failed. 

e. After being taken into custody, a breath test was given that showed Respondent's 

blood alcohol level to be 0.000%. Sobriety tests were administered by Trooper 

Marc Griggs, who is trained as a Drug Recognition Expert. Trooper Griggs' report 

describes Respondent's eyes as being blood shot and watery, and states she dosed 

off at times. Her speech was slow and slurred. Respondent exhibited a thick 

tongue, her face was pale and flushed, she displayed dry mouth and at times was 

hard to understand. 

f. Respondent stated she had taken the following medication within the past few 

days: prednisone and Levaquin for a sinus infection, hydrocodone for her 

migraines, soma for muscle spasms, and trazadone for sleeping at night. 

g. Trooper Griggs' report documents Respondent stated on 1/ 3/11 she took 

hydrocodone at the mid morning hour, again at lunch time, and on the way home 

around 8 p.m. Respondent was not sure of the amount of hydrocodone she had 
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taken. Respondent stated on 1/3/11 she took an unknown amount of soma around 

4 or 5 p.m. Respondent stated she thought she was pulled over on I-80, when in 

fact she was pulled over on the I-5 Bypass. 

h. Respondent stated she left work at 7 p.rn. and went riding with a "guy friend." She 

indicated the "guy friend" was not her husband but her future boss, a manager at 

K-Mart. 

1. Respondent told Trooper Griggs she has a doctor who gives her extra hydrocodone 

whenever she wants it. 

J. On the following day, 1/4/11, Respondent entered Lutz Pharmacy sometime after 

the pharmacy closed and left her key to the door along with a note. She removed 

her wall license. The note stated she was having some "personal problems" and 

was unable to work any longer. 

k. After it was discovered that Respondent had made an after-hours entry into Lutz 

Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care Pharmacy, a pharmacy audit was performed. 

The audit covered the same six drugs Respondent had in her possession when she 

was arrested on 1/4/11. All of the drugs in her possession at that time were the 

same generic brands that Lutz and Lutz Long Term Care have in their dispensing 

stock. Both Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long Term Care Pharmacy were audited. The 

drugs found to be short are as follows: 

Lutz Long Term 11/5/09 ­ 1/4/11 
Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/5oomg -2098 
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg -878 
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/soomg -1438 
Zolpidem 1omg -788 
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Lutz Pharmacy 7/1/10 - 1/4/11 
Hydrocodone/ APAP 10/5oomg -516 
Zolpidem 1omg 	 -66 
Diazepam 1omg 	 -49 
Lorazpam 2mg 	 -931.5 

l. 	 Prescription Monitoring Program records indicate that the Lorazepam and 


Diazepam found in Respondent's purse was not prescribed for her. 


3. 	 The Board finds that the evidence assembled during the investigation of Respondent 

supports the January Ji, 2011 Statement of Charges against Respondent. The Board 

also finds that Respondent has (a) diverted large quantities of controlled substances 

from her employers, in violation of - among other things - the provisions of Iowa 

Code Chapter 155A (2009) and the Iowa Administrative Code, and (b) personally used 

the diverted controlled substances in support of an addiction. 

4. 	 The Board also finds that a previous Statement of Charges was adopted by the Board 

on November 24, 2010. The November 24, 2010 Statement of Charges arose from an 

investigation of Respondent that revealed an arrest for driving while intoxicated, 

possession of an unlabeled prescription vial containing 102 tablets of 

hydrocodone/APAP and a controlled substance audit of a prior employer, Pamida 

Pharmacy in Osceola. The audit of the Pamida Pharmacy revealed a shortage of 

thousands of doses ofhydrocodone/APAP. Respondent has admitted both addition to 

hydrocodone and theft of hydrocodone from the Pamida Pharmacy. 

5. 	 The Board finds that Respondent is an immediate danger to the public health, safety 

and welfare for the following reasons: 

a. 	 Respondent appears to have stolen substantial quantities of hydrocodone and 

several other controlled substances from her places of employment. 
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b. 	 Respondent's admitted addiction to and excessive use of hydrocodone has resulted 

in a diminished ability to function, as evidenced by her thefts of controlled 

substances and her arrests for driving while intoxicated. Respondent's ability to 

practice responsibly as a pharmacist has been affected, and possibly eliminated, as 

a result of her excessive use of controlled substances. 

6. 	 The Board finds that immediate, emergency action must be taken for the reason that if 

Respondent is allowed to continue to work as a pharmacist, the public health, safety 

and welfare will be threatened by her physical condition and impairment, and her 

likely neglect of pharmacist responsibilities due to heavy, unauthorized use of 

hydrocodone and other controlled substances. Respondent's presence in a pharmacy 

would likely result in further theft of hydrocodone and other controlled substances. 

Given these facts, the Board must act in the interest of the public to suspend 

Respondent's license to practice pharmacy until her condition is evaluated. 

7. 	 The Board finds that the minimum emergency action needed to protect the public 

health, safety and welfare is as follows: 

a. 	 Immediate suspension of Respondent's pharmacist license. 

b. 	 Issuance of an order directing that Respondent's license shall remain suspended 

until satisfactory evidence of Respondent's ability to resume the practice of 

pharmacy has been provided to the Board. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 Respondent's apparent diversion of large quantities ofhydrocodone from her 

employers, along with the level of Respondent's impairment as witnessed by law 
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- ---------- - -

enforcement officers, establishes that Respondent cannot work safely as a pharmacist. 

2. 	 The provisions of Iowa Code§ 17A.18A (2009) permit the Iowa Board of Pharmacy to 

take emergency action to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. A basis 

for emergency action against Respondent, pursuant to the provisions of the Iowa Code 

and the Iowa Administrative Code, has been established by the findings of fact 

adopted above. 

IV. EMERGENCY ORDER 

The Board ORDERS as follows: 

a. 	 Pursuant to Iowa Code§ 17A.18A, chapter 155A (2009) and 657 Iowa 

Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b), the pharmacist license of Heather Briney is 

suspended indefinitely. This suspension is effective immediately upon issuance of 

this order. 

b. 	 Respondent shall be notified of this order as provided in 657 Iowa Administrative 

Code 35.30(2). 

c. 	 A hearing regarding this Emergency Adjudicative Order and the Statement of 

Charges against Respondent shall be held on JYhA@ 9 ,2011. The hearing 

will commence at q:00 A.M. and be held at the office of the Iowa Board of 

Pharmacy, 400 Southwest 8th Street, Suite E, Des Moines, Iowa 50309. 
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DATED this 14th day of January 2011. 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Heather Briney 
1951 Earlham Road 
Winterset, IA 50273 

Briney Emerg Or 1-11.doc 

Isl Vernon Benjamin 
VERNON BENJAMIN, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


) Case No. 2010-11 and 2011-1 
Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) STIPULATION 
HEATHER BRINEY ) AND 
License No. 19981 ) CONSENT ORDER 
Respondent ) 

Pursuant to Iowa Code§§ l 7A.10 and 272C.3(4) (2011), the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

(hereinafter, "Board") and Heather Briney (hereinafter, "Respondent"), enter into the following 

Stipulation and Consent Order settling two licensee disciplinary proceedings currently pending 

before the Board. 

Allegations contained in Statements of Charges against Respondent shall be resolved 

without proceeding to hearing, as the Board and Respondent stipulate as follows: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on June 21, 2004, 

following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 19981, which is 

recorded in the permanent records of the Board. 

2. The Iowa Pharmacist License issued to and held by Respondent is active and 

current until June 30, 2012. 

3. Respondent was, at all times material to the Statements of Charges, employed as a 

pharmacist at Pamida Pharmacy, Osceola, Iowa, and at Lutz Pharmacy and Lutz Long 

Term Care, 120 Eighth Street, Altoona, Iowa 50009. 

4. Statements of Charges were filed against Respondent by the Board on November 

24, 2010 and also on January 14, 2011. An Emergency Order was adopted on January 14, 

2011. 
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5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and jurisdiction over the subject matter 

of these proceedings. 

6. Respondent has chosen not to contest the allegations set forth in the Statements of 

Charges and acknowledges that the allegations, if proven in a contested case proceeding, 

would constitute grounds for the discipline described herein. 

7. On the date of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, 

Respondent's license shall be suspended indefinitely. Suspension of Respondent's license 

may be terminated only at such time as Respondent: 

a. Obtains a complete physical and mental health evaluation - including a 

substance abuse evaluation- from a physician/treatment provider approved in advance by 

the Board. 

b. Delivers to the Board a written, fully documented and current physical and 

mental health evaluation -- including a substance abuse evaluation -- of Respondent 

which concludes that Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy. 

Any conclusion that the Respondent is fit to return to the practice ofpharmacy will 

include an assessment of Respondent's ability to cope with the presence of controlled 

substances in the pharmacy setting. 

c. Permits the Board complete access to Respondent's medical records, including 

records of substance abuse evaluation and treatment. 

8. At such time as Respondent is able to deliver to the Board a written, fully 

documented and current physical and mental health evaluation, including a substance 

abuse evaluation, which concludes that Respondent is mentally and physically fit to 
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practice pharmacy, Respondent may petition the Board for (a) termination of the 

suspension of Respondent's license and (b) commencement of a period of probation. 

9. In the event the Board determines that Respondent's license suspension should be 

terminated, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy shall be placed on probation on 

terms which shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

a. Respondent shall agree to comply with the terms of probation. 

b. The period of probation shall be five (5) years provided, however, that 

only those time periods during which Respondent is employed as a pharmacist 

shall count toward exhaustion of the probationary term. 

c. Respondent shall inform the Board, in writing, of any change of home 

address, place of employment, home telephone number, or work telephone 

number, within ten (10) days of such a change. 

d. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, in writing. The report shall 

include Respondent's place of employment, current address, Respondent's most 

recent efforts to implement the provisions ofthis Stipulation and Consent Order, 

by date, and any further information deemed necessary by the Board from time to 

time. 

e. Respondent shall notify all employers and prospective employers (no later 

than at the time of an employment interview), including any pharmacist-in-charge, 

of the resolution of this case and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on 

Respondent by this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

f. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent 



Order by the Board, and within fifteen ( 15) days of undertaking new employment 

as a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause her pharmacy employer, and any 

pharmacist-in-charge she works under, to report to the Board in writing 

acknowledging that the employer and the pharmacist-in-charge have read this 

document and understand it. 

g. During the first six ( 6) months of employment during Probation, 

Respondent shall not work more than 20 hours per week. Following successful 

completion of six months of employment, Respondent may request permission 

from the Board to work additional hours per week. 

h. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the request of 

the Board, for the purpose of reviewing her performance as a pharmacist during 

Respondent's probationary period. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of 

the date, time, and place for the appearances. 

1. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations 

related to the practice of pharmacy. 

J. Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled substance or 

prescription drug in any form unless the controlled substance or prescription drug 

has been authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating 

physician or other qualified treating health care provider. Respondent shall 

inform any treating physician or other treating health care provider of her medical 

history, including any history of chemical dependency. 

k. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, hair or urine specimens on 
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demand by the Board or its agents. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and 

drug screening, and to verify Respondent's compliance with this Stipulation and 

Consent Order and any drug therapy ordered by Respondent's physician or 

treatment provider. All costs related to the analysis of such specimens shall be 

paid by Respondent. 

1. To facilitate performance of the preceding paragraph, Respondent shall 

report to and provide a specimen to any healthcare provider specified by the Board 

- said healthcare provider to be located in reasonable proximity to Respondent­

within 24 hours after notice from the Board requesting that Respondent provide a 

specimen. Respondent agrees to cooperate with the Board in establishing a 

specimen testing program through FirstLab, and hereby consents to disclosure to 

the Board, by FirstLab or any other testing facility, of all medical information, 

including test results, generated by Respondent's contact with the facility. 

m. Respondent shall promptly provide, upon request of an agent of the Board, 

copies of or access to all her medical records. 

n. If, as a result of the physical and mental health examinations of 

Respondent, Respondent's physician/treatment provider recommends a substance 

abuse treatment program, Respondent shall comply with such recommendations. 

In the event Respondent is participating in a substance abuse treatment program, 

Respondent's physician/treatment provider shall submit quarterly reports to the 

Board documenting Respondent's compliance with the treatment program. 

o. Respondent shall not supervise any registered pharmacist-intern and shall 
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not perform any of the duties of a pharmacy preceptor. 

p. Such other reasonable terms as the Board may wish to impose as a result 

of (i) findings that Respondent is chemically dependant, (ii) the length of time 

Respondent's license is suspended pursuant to paragraph 8 above or (iii) the 

amount or nature of chemical dependency treatment Respondent must participate 

in as directed by her physician/treatment provider. IfRespondent is found to be 

chemically dependent, Respondent shall participate in the Iowa Pharmacy 

Recovery Network (IPRN) program, under the direct support of a pharmacist 

advocate. 

I0. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions 

of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend 

Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline as 

authorized by Iowa Code chapters 272C and l 55A (2009) and 657 IAC 36. 

11. This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By 

entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent waives all rights to a 

contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and 

waives any objections to this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

12. The State's legal counsel may present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the 

Board. 

13. This Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to approval by a majority of the full 

Board. If the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to 

either the Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent 
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Order, it shall be the full and final resolution of this matter. 

14. The Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a 

FINAL ORDER of the Board. 

This Stipulation and Consent Order~voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its 
consideration on the jp!-day of _J illn e_, 2011. 

Respond,..,nt 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Heather Briney on this i-u day 

NOTARY 
THE STATE OF IOW 

tipulation and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy on the ;I!day of 
--"'-::::::::;~~....:........;____ 2011. 


S u.sa V\ Fre,t \ ,c.+.-~-f-+Pl.+-+f-. +-,H,,,.,.p..+,f-i!r-f\-11"11'CT" 

Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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